1. Includes funds on deposit and other money market instruments.

2. Includes investments in associates designated at fair value through income and available-for-sale equity securities.

3. The group’s holdings in the various debt and equity instruments of ABIL, and its various subsidiaries, were transferred from levels 1

and 2 to level 3 on 1 January 2015, subsequent to the placing into curatorship of the African Bank Group and the suspension of

these securities by the JSE. In the current year, these instruments were transferred out of level 3, effective 1 July 2015. African

Bank was relaunched on 4 April 2016 and business from that date has been booked through the new legal entity. The previous

instruments (level 3) were replaced with new instruments (level 2) during April 2016.

25

MMI HOLDINGS GROUP – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Sensitivity of level 3 financial instrument assets measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions:

  Financial assets

Designated at fair value through income

 Equity
securities

 Rm

Debt
securities (1)

Rm

Unit-linked
investments

Rm

Other invest-
ments (2)

Rm

Total

Rm

30.06.2016

Carrying value 253 1 964 2 859 - 5 076

Assumption change

10% increase/
(decrease) in

markets

1% increase/
(decrease) in
interest rates

10% increase/
(decrease) in

unit price N/A

Effect of increase in assumption

25

25

286 N/A

 Effect of decrease in assumption (25) (21) (286) N/A

30.06.2015

Carrying value 231 3 798 2 533 86 6 648

Assumption change

10% increase/
(decrease) in

markets

1% increase/
(decrease) in
interest rates

10% increase/
(decrease) in

unit price Not sensitive

Effect of increase in assumption 23 6 253 N/A

 Effect of decrease in assumption (23) 1 (253) N/A

1. Includes funds on deposit and other money market instruments.

2. Includes investments in associates designated at fair value through income and available-for-sale equity securities.

26

MMI HOLDINGS GROUP – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

RECONCILIATION OF THE FAIR VALUE OF LEVEL 3
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Investment
contracts

Financial liabilities
designated at fair value

through income

Collective
investment

scheme
liabilities

Other
borrowings Total

 Rm Rm Rm Rm

30.06.2016

Opening balance 144 964 145 1 253

[…]

The impact of foreign currency movements on International covered businesses.

L. TRANSFER OF BUSINESS (TO)/FROM NON-COVERED BUSINESS

This transfer represents the alignment of net assets and value of in-force of subsidiaries between covered and non-covered

business.

M. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

Changes in share capital include the recapitalisation of some of the International subsidiaries.

N. HOLDING COMPANY EXPENSES

Certain expenses previously accounted for as recurring shareholder expenses (disclosed as a negative write-up to the

directors’ value for MMI Holdings) have been charged to expenses within the SA covered business. These two changes

mostly offset resulting in a slight increase in Embedded Value. The new expense methodology was not implemented as an

opening basis change resulting in the expense variance for covered business being worse than expected and the non-

covered experience being better than expected.

44

MMI HOLDINGS GROUP – EMBEDDED VALUE INFORMATION

COVERED BUSINESS: SENSITIVITIES
– 30.06.2016

Adjusted
net

worth

In-force business New business written

Net
value

Gross
value

Cost of
CAR (3)

Net
value

Gross
value

Cost of
CAR (3)

 Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Base value 14 740 21 668 24 812 (3 144) 850 1 030 (180)

  1% increase in risk discount rate  19 959 23 493 (3 534) 698 891 (193)

 % change  (8) (5) 12 (18) (13) 7

  1% reduction in risk discount rate  23 621 26 329 (2 708) 1 023 1 187 (164)

 % change  9 6 (14) 20 15 (9)

10% decrease in future expenses  22 947 26 091 (3 144) 975 1 155 (180)

 % change (1)  6 5 - 15 12 -

10% decrease in lapse, paid-up and
surrender rates

 22 468 25 613 (3 145) 1 013 1 207 (194)

 % change  4 3 - 19 17 8

 5% decrease in mortality and
morbidity for assurance
business

 23 194 26 366 (3 172) 1 010 1 190 (180)

 % change  7 6 1 19 16 -

 5% decrease in mortality for annuity
business

 21 368 24 483 (3 115) 841 1 021 (180)

 % change  (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) -

  1% reduction in gross investment
return, inflation rate and risk
discount rate

14 760 22 275 25 369 (3 094) 924 1 104 (180)

 % change (2) - 3 2 (2) 9 7 -

  1% reduction in inflation rate  22 457 25 601 (3 144) 928 1 108 (180)

 % change  4 3 - 9 8 -

10% fall in market value of equities and
properties

14 368 20 560 23 640 (3 080)

 % change (3) (5) (5) (2)

10% reduction in premium indexation
take-up rate

 21 357 24 492 (3 135) 811 991 (180)

 % change  (1) (1) - (5) (4) -

10% decrease in non-commission
related acquisition expenses

   949 1 129 (180)

 % change   12 10 -

1%
increase in equity/property risk

premium
 22 021 25 160 (3 139) 889 1 069 (180)

 % change  2 1 - 5 4 -

1. No corresponding changes in variable policy charges are assumed, although in practice it is likely that these will be modified according to

circumstances.

2. Bonus rates are assumed to change commensurately.

3. The change in the value of cost of required capital is disclosed as nil where the sensitivity test results in an insignificant change in the value.

45

MMI HOLDINGS GROUP – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ANALYSIS OF ASSETS MANAGED AND/OR ADMINISTERED (1)

30.06.2016
Rm

 Restated
30.06.2015

Rm

Managed and/or administered by Investments